
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Traffic Congestion Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Holvey, Hudson (Vice-Chair), 

Moore, Morley, Pierce, Simpson-Laing  
 
Mr Smith (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 October 2007 
 

Time: 5.15 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To consider the minutes of the meeting of this committee held on 4 
September 2007. 
 
Revised comments on these minutes will be distributed to Members 
prior to the meeting.   
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Monday 15 
October 2007 at 5 pm. 
 

 



 

4. Interim Report  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

Members considered a report which updated them on the work 
carried out for this scrutiny review.  
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Sarah Kingston 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 552030 

• E-mail : sarah.Kingston@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose na
[...]
 AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 4 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), HUDSON 
(VICE-CHAIR), MOORE, MORLEY, PIERCE, 
SIMPSON-LAING AND SMITH (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) AND  
MR M SMITH (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE MATTHEW PAGE – INSTITUTE FOR TRANSPORT 
STUDIES, LEEDS 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HOGG 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
  
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Interim Report for Traffic Congestion Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee) 
as an honorary member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club and a member of 
Cycling England. 

11. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 17 July 2007 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record subject to the following 
amendments: 

i) The addition of the following bullet point under 
points raised by Members: 

• Impact of tour buses on congestion 

ii) The deletion of the word “bus” and its replacement 
with “road” in the example in the final sentence of 
the first paragraph on page 7. 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting from Councillor A D’Agorne. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Councillor D’Agorne referred to the information in Annex D particularly in 
relation to freight transhipment centres which he confirmed was fair but he 
stated that he felt the report did not go far enough in acknowledging other 
points.  
He stated that the Local Transport Plans (LTP) included details of the Air 
Quality Management Area in the city centre, within which the annual 
average nitrogen dioxide levels had been exceeded at 5 locations and for 
which the target of reduction was by 2005. He also quoted from Annex I of 
the LTP on the Freight Strategy and to the proposal to establish Low 
Emission Zones, which aimed to cut polluting vehicles from certain area of 
the city. This had envisaged a 5-year action plan but he felt that this 
proposal did not go far enough. Reference was also made to Annex U of 
the LTP report, the Air Quality Action Plan, and the table relating to HGV 
emissions and their reduction with the use of transhipment centres. He 
also referred to the figures quoted in relation to HGV’s having a 
disproportionate impact on air quality. In particular to the figures quoted of 
11-18% from emissions on major roads from HGV’s, which could be 
eliminated by transhipment sites thereby having a significant impact on air 
quality in the central area. He stated that a freight strategy did not appear 
to have a high priority in the report and he referred to the Freight 
Partnership formed in 2006, which could be engaged to assist with any 
works in this area. 
He also raised points on the British Retail Consortium and delivery 
curfews, possible charging for out of town shopping centres and the need 
to consider economic factors in the longer term. 
He stated that the scale of development now proposed in the area required 
a more radical approach. 

New members questioned where they could view the findings referred to in 
the Local Transport Plan Reports. Officers confirmed that these were 
available on the Council’s website.  

13. INTERIM REPORT FOR TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

Members considered a report, which updated them on the work completed 
to date on the Traffic Congestion Scrutiny Review. This included 
information gathered on the following areas recommended for 
improvement:  

i. Accessibility to services, employment, education and health 
ii. Air Quality, in particular looking at the five hotspots identified in 

the LTP2 
iii. Alternative environmentally viable and financially practical 

methods of transport 
iv. CO² Emissions 
v. Journey times and reliability of public transport 
vi. Economic Performance 
vii. Quality of Life 
viii. Road Safety 

Page 4



At the last meeting consideration had been given to the City of York 
Council’s view on journey times and reliability of public transport (Annex E) 
and further consideration of the remaining appendices A to D below had 
been deferred to this meeting. 

Annex A  – Programme for carrying out mapping works 
Annex B  – Evidence of the soft measures presently in place to 

encourage  
                      a reduction in car travel in York 
Annex C  – Statistics showing vehicle fleet in use in York   
Annex D  – Paper on alternative environmentally viable and financially 

practical methods of transport  

Members and Officers made the following comments in relation to the 
various annexes  

Annex A – Programme for carrying out mapping works

Reference to staffing issues and training on ‘Accession’ and drawbacks to 
‘Accession’ as it focussed mainly on public transport.  

Considered that “Improved interchange points in the city centre” would 
improve access and questioned why the Scutiny Committee on 4 April 
2007 had not considered this point as essential. 

Officers view that there was a staffing resource problem in this area. 

Annex B – Smarter Choices Actions 

Officers confirmed that Smarter Choices were considered a powerful tool 
and that they would like to do far more work in this area. It was confirmed 
that there was no longer a budget for this work so they were no longer in a 
position to promote large campaigns.  
Members confirmed that smart choice work appeared to be more effective 
than physical measures on their own. 
There was a strong Officer view that Smarter Choice Actions were an 
important means of changing travel behaviour and achieveing modal shift. 

Annex C – Statistics showing vehicle fleet in use in York

Members questioned the information contained in this report and Officers 
confirmed that they would  

• check the area covered by the figures provided, 
• obtain national comparison figures  
• provide details for the missing years 
• provide Euro level information 

Consideration of this Annex deferred for further consideration to the 
next meeting. 

Annex D – Alternative environmentally viable and financially practical 
methods of transport  

Page 5



Members commented that this briefing note contained some controversial 
points which had been included to elicit discussion on traffic congestion 
and the alternative methods of transport. They stated that it should be 
made clear that the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) 
information superseded some of the facts
[...]
 it was felt that there was a need to 
examine the surrounding issues. 

• Questioned the use of Park and Ride vehicles on bus routes 22 
and 23 which at times were not fully utilised (other than during 
rush hour) when smaller powered vehicles could be used.  

The Committee agreed that unfortunately they were only able to find local 
non powered solutions which narrowed the focus of the scrutiny. This 
included undertaking a more detailed examination of bus transport, 
investement in non powered solutions and from the demand management 
angle endeavouring to obtain government funding for the dualling of the 
outer ring road. 
Members also referred to recruitment issues in the department and  
questioned whether there were sufficient staffing resources to carry out 
further investigative work.  Officers stated that previously Consultants had 
been used  for some of this work. 

Members agreed that the opportunities were relatively limited and it 
was agreed to pursue with the Quality Bus Partnership the 
influencing of both freight and rail companies to use green transport 
fuels. 

CLLR D MERRETT, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 8



 

  

 

   

 

Traffic Congestion Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee 16 October 2007 

 

Interim Report 
 

Background 

1. In coming to a decision to review this topic, the Scrutiny Management Team 
recognised certain key objectives and the following remit was agreed: 

 Aim 
 

To identify ways including Local Transport Plans 1 & 2  (LTP1 & LTP2) and 
other evidence, of reducing present levels of traffic congestion in York, and 
ways of minimising the impact of the forecast traffic increase. 

 
Objectives 

 
Having regard to the impact of traffic congestion (based on external evidence 
and those measures already implemented in LTP1 or proposed in LTP2), 
recommend and prioritise specific improvements to:  
 
i. Accessibility to services, employment, education and health 
ii. Air Quality, in particular looking at the five hotspots identified in the LTP2 
iii. Alternative environmentally viable and financially practical methods of 

transport 
iv. CO² Emissions 
v. Journey times and reliability of public transport 
vi. Economic Performance 
vii. Quality of Life 
viii. Road Safety 
 

Information Gathered  
 

2. At a meeting on 25 September 2007, Members considered a draft table 
containing the findings in relation to objectives (i)-(v). This table included: 

• the possible solutions identified by this committee in regard to the issues 
raised in relation to objectives (i)-(v);  

• the recognised impact of the suggested solutions; 
• draft recommendations   
 

3. Having considered the content provided, Members agreed to provide further 
information for inclusion in the table shown at Annex A and an updated version 
of this will be circulated once Members have had the opportunity to respond. 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



4. At the meeting on 25 September, Members agreed to request an extension to 
the timeframe for this review in order that the following additional meetings can 
be held: 

 
Suggested Meeting Dates To consider papers on: 
16 October 2007 Impediments to traffic flow  
19 November 2007 at 6pm Cycling and other alternative methods of public 

transport 
12 December 2007 at 5pm  Ways of optimising the network 

16 January 2008 at 5pm Objectives (vi) Economic Performance & (vii) 
Quality of life 

18 February 2008 at 6pm Objective (vii) Road Safety 
10 March 2008 at 5pm Final draft report 
 

 

Outstanding Issues 
 
5. In order to allow officers sufficient time to produce the paper on ‘Impediments 

to Traffic Flow’, it has not been included as an annex to this report but will be 
circulated at the meeting.   

 
6. In regard to objectives (vi) and (vii), Members have recognised that it will be 

necessary to commission some consultants to carry out the required research 
and a quote has for this now been provided – see Annex B.  

 
7. Members have expressed an interest in attending the second annual Road 

User Charging Seminar on 10 October 2007.  Due to the tight timescale for 
arranging attendance at this seminar, it is not clear at this stage whether any  
Members of this committee will be able to attend.  However, if they do they will 
be asked to report back to the committee at this meeting.   

 
8. It has also been suggested that residents be consulted on the draft 

recommendations arising from the findings of this Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee, 
so that their views can be included in the final draft report.  Members agreed to 
give this some more consideration later in the year.   

 
9. Therefore, in order to finance the commissioning of consultants, attendance at 

the seminar and completion of a residents survey, it will be necessary to 
increase the scrutiny budget available for this review. 

 

Options 
 
8. Having regard to the aims and objectives of this topic remit, and having 

considered the information provided in this report and any Member feedback 
from the seminar, Members may wish to agree: 

 
• any further information to be added to the table relating to key objectives 

(i) – (v) ; 
• how to proceed with the investigation of objectives (vi) & (vii) in light of 

the quote provided 

Page 10



• Whether a request for an increase in scrutiny budget be made to Scrutiny 
Management Committee to cover:  

 
i) the cost of the use of Consultants  
ii) attendance at the Seminar for up to two Members 
iii) the costs of carrying out a survey of residents views 

 

 Corporate Priorities 

9. It is recognised that any recommendations made as a result of this scrutiny 
review could contribute to Corporate Priority no 2 – To increase the use of 
public and other environmentally friendly modes of transport. 
 

Implications 
 

10. Tthere are no known HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, or IT 
implications associated with this report, but there will be some financial 
implications associated with recommendation (iii).  As yet the exact amount is 
unknown.  

 Recommendations 
 
11. Members are asked to: 

i. Note all of the information provided, and agree any further information to 
be included in the table  

ii. agree how to proceed with the investigation of objectives (vi) & (vii) 
iii. agree whether to request an increase in scrutiny budget, and if so agree 

how much is required 
 
Reason: To ensure full consideration of all the objectives 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Colin Langley  
Interim Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel  01904 552063 Interim Report Approved � Date 4 October  2007 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:    Interim reports dated 4th & 25th September 2007 
 
Annexes 
Annex A –  Draft table of findings, identified solutions with impact evaluation, and 

draft recommendations 
Annex B –    Quote for commissioning Consultants 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

Issue/Findings Identified Solutions Possible Impacts Draft Recommendations

Bus routes meant to be reviewed

every five years (now due) but would

benefit from more regular reviews to

react to changes in the location of

services, new businesses and housing

developments, etc

Continued close working with

the Quality Bus Partnership to

encourage improvements in the

bus service

Better bus service overall, with increased

usage, but possible positive & negative

effects in particular localities. Possible

alterations in subsidy levels by CYC for

socially necessary bus services in York.

Extending the Park & Ride service

would improve access to York

Hospital outside of peak hours
Gaps in bus services would be

reduced if the number of buses in use

during ‘school run’ times was

increased

Continued close working with

the Quality Bus Partnership 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 16 OCTOBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), HOLVEY, 
HUDSON (VICE-CHAIR), MOORE, PIERCE, 
SIMPSON-LAING AND SMITH (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLOR MORLEY 
 
MR M PAGE (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 
 
COUNCILLOR D’AGORNE 

 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
  
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Interim Report for Traffic Congestion Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee) 
as an honorary member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club and a member of 
Cycling England. 
 
 

20. MINUTES  

 
It was agreed that the minutes from the meetings held on 4th September 
2007 and 25th September 2007 would be approved at a later meeting. 
 

21. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
 

22. INTERIM REPORT  

 
The Assistant Director of City Strategy presented a report to the 
Committee that outlined some of the issues that cause impediments to  
traffic flows  on the highway network. He reported that some measures had 
more impact on traffic flows than others.  He also stated that the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 imposed a network management duty on all Local 
Traffic Authorities. 
 
“ It is the duty of a local traffic authority to manage their road network with 
a view to achieving, so far as may be reasonably practicable having regard 
to their obligations, policies and objectives, the following objectives: 



 
a) Securing the expeditious movement of traffic on the authority’s road 

network; and 
 
b) Facilitating the expeditious movement of traffic on road networks for 

which another authority is the traffic authority.” 
 
The report was split into the following sections: 
 

o Traffic Management 
o Utility Works on the Highway 
o Road Works on the Highway 
o Accidents on the Highway 
o Junctions 
o Signals and Crossings 
o Traffic Calming Measures 
o On Street Parking 
o Public Events, School Terms 
o Inner City Goods Deliveries 

 
Traffic Management 
 
Members asked for clarification in relation to the Freeflow project 
mentioned at paragraph 11 of the circulated report and the Co-opted 
Member explained that it was aimed at curing congestion by: 
 

o improving bus journey times 
o better use of information 
o better use of traffic lights and more subtle use of signage 

 
The project involved several cities, universities and businesses and had 
the potential for drawing in a tremendous amount of expertise that would 
not usually be available to York. It was hoped that York would be able to 
profit from the various methodologies the project would offer. The funding 
for the project would be a public/private collaboration.  
 
It was noted that day to day traffic management in the city relied upon a 
complex system of information gathering and control. There were two main 
components of the management of traffic flows, urban traffic control (UTC) 
and urban traffic management and control (UTMC). At the moment York’s 
links with external sources were fairly basic and therefore there was plenty 
of room for improvement and development.  
 
Members discussed the use of CCTV as a tool for traffic management and 
it was noted that it was primarily used for policing. The cameras were not 
necessarily in the most beneficial places to aid traffic management and 
there were no CCTV cameras on the outer ring road. Staff from the traffic 
team monitored the cameras at peak times but not at non-peak times. 
CCTV could be more beneficial to traffic management if the CCTV screens 
could be monitored on a more frequent basis. There were also arguments 
for monitoring traffic during non-peak times, such as Saturdays and 
Sundays, although it had to be realised that traffic flow problems may 



occur in different places at the weekend compared to those during 
weekday peak times.  
 
There were opportunities to use more intelligent traffic signal strategies 
and the variable message signs around the city were modest in size so 
there were limitations as to what kind of messages could be displayed. The 
Assistant Director of City Strategy reported that more use could be made 
of the variable message signs to inform and warm road users; but they had 
to rely on the information that they were given; for example the Police 
updating them promptly on accidents. Some Members suggested the 
introduction of a telephone number that the public could ring to report 
accidents or traffic flow problems. The Officer agreed that this could be a 
way of obtaining information but stressed that it had to be the ‘right 
information’, especially if the Council were going to act on it immediately. 
There were strict guidelines about the information that could be displayed 
on the variable message boards and the wording used was very important. 
New initiatives needed to be properly resourced and the Officer indicated 
that installation of the variable message boards was relatively easy but 
running and operating them on a daily basis was much more difficult and 
resource consuming. 
 
Utility Works on the Highway 
 
The Officer reported that the Utilities Companies had improved with regard 
to ‘opening’ and ‘closing’ on the highways and co-ordination meetings were 
in place to ensure any future work caused the minimum of disruption to the 
travelling public. There were, sometimes, still problems with the quality of 
the reinstatements and the Council did ‘default’  the companies if the 
workmanship was sub-standard; but the Officer pointed out that the 
Council’s ability to check and influence the Utilities Companies was fairly 
limited. It was noted that the Highways Authorities and Utilities Committee 
(HAUC) set the standard for reinstatements and City of York Council 
applied this. It was costly and time consuming to challenge Utility 
Companies if they did not make good their work. Some Members felt that it 
may be worth the cost and time if it led to an improvement in the quality of 
the reinstatements. 
 
The Assistant Director of City Strategy said that they checked a sample of 
the reinstatements but as they had at least 5,000 ‘notices of  opening’ per 
year it was impossible to check the quality of them all.  It was also noted 
that poor quality reinstatements did not always show immediately.  
 
Road Works on the Highway 
 
It was reported that the Highway Authority also carried out works on the 
highway and the Local Authority needed to be notified of these. This 
currently included planned schemes of a significant nature such as 
resurfacing or improvements. There was a well established procedure in 
place and highway works within the city centre were not carried out in the 
two weeks leading up to Christmas, the two weeks immediately after 
Christmas, race days or school holidays. Every effort was made to be 
mindful of  traffic flow patterns and where possible major works were 
carried out overnight but each situation was judge on its own merits. From 



April 2008 the Traffic Management Act will require the Council to notify the 
co-ordination team of small scale works on the highway such as reactive 
maintenance. This will almost certainly mean that arrangements for 
carrying out this work will need to be modified. 
 
Accidents on the Highway 
 
The report noted that the Police had a major influence upon the 
management of road traffic accidents as they took the responsibility for the 
scene. The Local Authority had reasonably good levels of communication 
with the Police but there was room for improvement in co-ordinating joint 
responses. 
 
Some* Members felt that the Police were taking a different* more leisurely 
approach and were closing roads more frequently and for longer after 
accidents. The Officer thought this may be due to the need for more 
investigation at the scene, especially if it were thought that a crime or 
driving offence may have been committed. If this is the case then the 
highway would become a ‘crime scene’ and the handling of the situation by 
the Police would be more rigorous.  
 
*[Italics illustrate changes made to these minutes at the meeting held on 
Monday 19th November 2007.] 
 
Junctions 
 
The Assistant Director for City Strategy reported that junctions were a key 
factor in congestion management and various control measures could be 
employed to enhance traffic flow with a view to minimising traffic 
congestion. However, main road junctions also tended to be a focus for 
pedestrian, cyclist and public transport movements and were the best 
place to be able to give some priority to these categories of road user. 
Members discussed the fact that some Local Authorities were removing 
traffic lights as it was thought to improve traffic flow but it was felt by some 
that this was dangerous for cyclists especially if the sightlines at the 
junction were not good. The possibility of adjusting the traffic lights to 
‘blinking amber’ during night time periods was discussed but it was not 
clear if this could be implemented at  local level or whether it would have to 
be at national level. 
 
Signals and Crossings 
 
The term ‘controlled crossing’ covered facilities where pedestrians and 
sometimes cyclists were given priority over traffic to enable them to cross a 
road in safety. The common examples were Zebra, Pelican, Puffin and 
Toucan crossings. Members felt that these were lacking in some parts of 
the city. It was suggested that a database of how the different crossings 
were set up and their response rates would be a useful tool. The Officer 
said that it depended on the type of signal; pelican crossings had to be set 
to a certain cycle but if a more intelligent crossing was needed then a 
puffin crossing should be used. Members asked if there would be a 
significant cost in switching from one type of signal to another and the 
Officer said that it would depend on the age and type of the crossing 



already in place. The Officer agreed that investigation into this should be a 
priority but suspected that a complete change to puffin crossings would be 
very costly. 
 
Traffic Calming Measures 
 
Traffic calming was specifically aimed at getting motorists to drive at  lower 
and steadier speeds but it was noted that it was difficult to provide traffic 
calming that suited everyone. Members discussed the effectiveness of 
speed tables, removable speed ramps that can be screwed into the road 
surface and the materials of which they were made.  The Officer 
commented that traffic calming was becoming more accepted by road 
users. 
 
On Street Parking 
 
It was agreed that inconsiderate and often illegal parking could be a major 
source of interruptions to the flow of traffic on the Network. 
 
Public Events, School Terms 
 
It was recognised that school related travel could account for up to 20% of 
traffic during school term times. The City actively encouraged working 
towards minimising the impact of the ‘school run’ and encouraged 
alternative modes of transport such as walking and cycling.  The Officer 
said that the main aim was to promote healthy ways of getting to school. 
Some Members felt that if this did not work then parking tickets should be 
issued to those that flouted the rules by parking illegally and unsafely 
outside or near schools. Members agreed that they would like to know 
what schools were taking action to encourage alternative methods of 
transport to and from school including the adoption of green travel plans 
and  walking buses. The Officer said that this would be a significant piece 
of work but Members felt that the issues around ‘school runs’ were very 
important and they needed to look at the details surrounding driving, 
walking and cycling to school. It was realised that the Children’s Services 
department within the Council may already have some of this information 
and the Scrutiny Officer agreed to look into this. 
 
It was noted that the faith schools tended to have larger catchment areas 
and, therefore, it might be that a larger proportion of the students were 
driven to school as they had longer journeys to make.  
 
Inner City Goods Deliveries 
 
Inner city goods deliveries had a significant impact on the activities and 
operation of the city centre. 
 
Having discussed all aspects of the briefing note on Traffic Management 
and Impediments to Traffic Flow Members considered how they could 
make significant changes to the traffic flow and which of the above 
categories were the most important in terms of reducing congestion.  
 



The Assistant Director for City Strategy believed that the city was doing 
well in terms of network management but there was still room for many 
improvements in the use of technologies and the impact they could have 
on traffic management. The possibility of more bus priority signals, giving 
signalling advantages to preferred modes of transport and improved 
reliability of public transport could all be factors that could have a possible 
impact on traffic flow.  It was acknowledged that relationships with the 
Police could be improved; especially in terms of reporting accidents and 
road closures.  Improvements could be made to junctions and it would be 
possible to look at adapting or upgrading  some of the older signals to 
puffin signals. Improvements could be made to on-street parking and it was 
a matter of having the right number of parking attendants in the right 
places at the right time. He did, however, feel that York should be a 
welcoming and not an aggressive place to visit.  The Officer felt that the 
most significant impact that could be made was on the ‘school runs’. Some 
Members felt that occasionally there could be a ‘parking blitz’ outside a 
particular school whereby all or many parking attendants were sent to one 
school one day and another the next to see if issuing parking tickets would 
help to discourage parents from driving their children to school.  The 
Officer felt that it was the continual pressure on the schools to encourage 
alternative modes of transport that would be the most successful with 
occasional ‘blitzing’ from parking enforcement. 
 
Discussions were had around the idea of setting up league tables for 
schools to indicate where they were in terms of how the children got to 
school. It was also noted that one of the largest impediments was parental 
attitude and the perceived belief that it was safer to drive children to 
school. 
 
Members then went on to discuss objectives (vi) and  (vii) and 
recommended that the consultants be asked if they had any information, 
drawn from either national or local data, as to what was meant by ‘quality 
of life’. There were discussions around what Members hoped to gain from 
the report; some thought that there was a need to focus on more specific 
questions whilst others thought that a general overview that focussed on 
the economic impact of traffic congestion on York would be more useful. 
 
Members had expressed an interest in attending the second annual Road 
User Charging Seminar. It was accepted that no one was available to 
attend this but Members felt that it would be useful to see the papers from 
the Seminar. The Assistant Director of City Strategy agreed to coordinate 
this.  
 
It was agreed that the following would be discussed at the next meeting: 
 

1. The cost of the use of consultants 
2. The costs of carrying out a survey of residents 

views; the Scrutiny Officer and the Assistant 
Director of City Strategy agreed to produce a brief 
report regarding this) 

 
RESOLVED: That Members will consider and discuss the following 

at the next meeting: 



 
1. The revised quote from the consultants in regard to 

objectives (vi) and (vii) 
2. To further consider the cycling issues raised at the 

meeting held on 4th September 2007 
3. Receive an update from the Scrutiny Officer 

regarding: 
1. a possible survey of residents’ views. 
2. schools’ approaches to the use of 

alternative transportation. 
 
REASON:  To ensure full consideration of all the objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.20 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 


